

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

*In re Dealer Management Systems Antitrust
Litigation, MDL 2817*

No. 1:18-CV-864

This document relates to:

Hon. Robert M. Dow, Jr.

THE DEALERSHIP PUTATIVE CLASS
ACTION

Magistrate Judge Jeffrey T. Gilbert

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CDK GLOBAL, LLC'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Dealers’ Damages Claims Are Deficient For Multiple Reasons	5
A. The Dealers’ Federal Damages Claims, And Certain State Claims, Are Barred By <i>Illinois Brick</i>	6
B. The Dealers Do Not Isolate Harm From Alleged Unlawful Conduct.	9
1. The Dealers Seek Damages For Already-Dismissed Claims.	10
2. The Dealers’ Damages Model Also Fails To Account For Lawful Price Increases.....	11
C. The Dealers Offer No Evidence Of Named-Plaintiff Damages, And The Classwide Damages Calculation Fails In Any Event.	13
II. The Dealers Fail To Establish A Triable Issue On Liability.	17
A. The Dealers Fail To Establish Liability On Their Conspiracy Claims.....	17
B. The Dealers’ Exclusive-Dealing Claim For Injunctive Relief Fails.....	22
C. The Dealers Fail To Establish Liability On Their State Claims.	23
1. All Of The Dealers’ State Claims Track Their Federal Claims.	23
2. The Dealers’ Claims Lack A Nexus To DC, Massachusetts, Mississippi, New Hampshire, New York, South Dakota, Or West Virginia.	24
3. The Dealers Cannot Bring Antitrust Claims Under Colorado, Minnesota, North Dakota, New Mexico, Or South Dakota Consumer Protection Laws.....	26
4. The Dealers Are Not Proper Nevada And West Virginia Plaintiffs.	27
5. State Law Precludes The Dealers From Bringing Colorado, Illinois, And South Carolina Class Action Claims.....	27
a. Justice Stevens’s opinion in <i>Shady Grove</i> is controlling.	28
b. Class-action bars are intertwined with substantive concerns.....	30
6. The Dealers Fail To Satisfy Arizona, Hawaii, New Jersey, Utah, And West Virginia Statutory Notice Requirements.	32
a. <i>Shady Grove</i> does not apply to notice requirements.....	33
b. The notice requirements are enforceable under <i>Shady Grove</i>	34
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aftermarket Filters Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3754041 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 5, 2009)	33
<i>Allergease Inc. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 2017 WL 66819 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 6, 2017)	16
<i>Amerinet, Inc. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 972 F.2d 1483 (8th Cir. 1992)	10, 16
<i>Any Occasion, LLC v. Florists’ Transworld Delivery, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3584411 (N.D.W. Va. Sept. 13, 2010)	27
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Pepper</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1514 (2019)	8
<i>Arabian Support & Servs. Co., Ltd. v. Textron Sys. Corp.</i> , 943 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2019)	25
<i>In re Asacol Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4083333 (D. Mass. July 20, 2016)	33
<i>Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)	4
<i>Authenticom, Inc. v. CDK Global, LLC</i> , 874 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Automotive Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 2456612 (E.D. Mich. June 6, 2013)	9
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 600 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis. v. Marshfield Clinic</i> , 152 F.3d 588 (7th Cir. 1998)	9, 10, 12
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 186 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1999)	12

In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.,
 290 F. Supp. 3d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2017) 32, 33

Ill. ex rel. Burris v. Panhandle E. Pipe Line Co.,
 935 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1991) 30

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.,
 749 F. Supp. 2d 224 (M.D. Pa. 2010)..... 25

Ciardi v. F. Hoffmann–La Roche, Ltd.,
 762 N.E.2d 303 (Mass. 2002) 9

Citizens for Appropriate Rural Roads v. Foxx,
 815 F.3d 1068 (7th Cir. 2016) 16

City of Rockford v. Mallinckrodt ARD, Inc.,
 360 F. Supp. 3d 730 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 32, 33

City of Vernon v. S. Ca. Edison Co.,
 955 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1992) 10

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
 569 U.S. 27 (2013)..... 10

Continental Ins. Co. v. Bahnan,
 216 F.3d 150 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 9

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc., Cheese Antitrust Litig.,
 60 F. Supp. 3d 914 (N.D. Ill. 2014), *aff'd*, 801 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2015) 17, 19, 26

Davidson v. Apple, Inc.,
 2018 WL 2325426 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2018) 31

Delgado v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
 2017 WL 5201079 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2017)..... 31, 34

Drug Mart Pharmacy Corp. v. American Home Products Corp.,
 2002 WL 31528625 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2002)..... 8

In re Dynamic Random Access Memory (DRAM I) Antitrust Litig.,
 516 F. Supp. 2d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 26

Dynegy Mktg. & Trade v. Multiut Corp.,
 2008 WL 2410425 (N.D. Ill. June 11, 2008) 16

In re Effexor Antitrust Litig.,
 357 F. Supp. 3d 363 (D.N.J. 2018) 31, 34

Fejzulai v. Sam’s West, Inc.,
 205 F. Supp. 3d 723 (D.S.C. 2016)..... 31

Fishman Transducers, Inc. v. Paul,
 684 F.3d 187 (1st Cir. 2012)..... 24

Friedman v. Dollar Thrifty Auto. Grp.,
 2015 WL 8479746 (D. Colo. Dec. 10, 2015)..... 31

Godix Equip. Export Co. v. Caterpillar, Inc.,
 948 F. Supp. 1570 (S.D. Fla. 1996), *aff'd*, 144 F.3d 55 (11th Cir. 1998)..... 10

In re Graphics Processing Units (GPU) Antitrust Litig.,
 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 27

Greene v. Gerber Prods. Co.,
 262 F. Supp. 3d 38 (E.D.N.Y. 2017) 31

Griggs-Ryan v. Smith,
 904 F.2d 112 (1st Cir. 1990)..... 16

Gumwood HP Shopping Partners, L.P. v. Simon Prop. Grp., Inc.,
 221 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (N.D. Ind. 2016) 11

H-Quotient, Inc. v. Knight Trading Grp., Inc.,
 2005 WL 323750 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2005)..... 26

Hahn v. Walsh,
 762 F.3d 617 (7th Cir. 2014) 33

Harris v. Reliable Reports, Inc.,
 2014 WL 931070 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 10, 2014)..... 29

Hatchett v. Henry Schein, Inc.,
 2020 WL 733834 (S.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2020) 29

Holiday Wholesale Grocery Co. v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
 231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002), *aff'd sub nom. Williamson Oil Co.,
 Inc. v. Philip Morris USA*, 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003) 21

Hughes v. United States,
 138 S. Ct. 1765 (2018)..... 29

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....*passim*

Kleen Prods. LLC v. Georgia-Pacific LLC,
 910 F.3d 927 (7th Cir. 2018) 12, 18, 19, 22

Lamb’s Patio Theater, Inc. v. Universal Film Exchanges, Inc.,
 582 F.2d 1068 (7th Cir. 1978) 21

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.,
 336 F. Supp. 3d 395 (D.N.J. 2018) 31, 33, 34

In re Loestrin 24 FE Antitrust Litig.,
 410 F. Supp. 3d 352 (D.R.I. 2019)..... 33

Magid Mfg. Co., Inc. v. U.S.D. Corp.,
 654 F. Supp. 325 (N.D. Ill. 1987) 21

Magnetar Tech. Corp. v. Intamin Ltd.,
 801 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2015) 10

Marion Healthcare, LLC v. Becton Dickinson & Co.,
 952 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 2020) 8

Marks v. United States,
 430 U.S. 188 (1977)..... 28, 29, 30

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
 475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 17

MCI Commc’ns v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983) 9, 10, 13

McNeely v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
 115 F. Supp. 3d 779 (S.D.W. Va. 2015)..... 27

Merican, Inc. v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.,
 713 F.2d 958 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 7

In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
 2003 WL22070561 (D. Md. Aug. 22, 2003) 26

Moffat v. Lane Co., Inc.,
 595 F. Supp. 43 (D. Mass. 1984) 21

Morlan v. Universal Guar. Life Ins. Co.,
 298 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 2002) 13

MSP Recovery Claims, Series, LLC v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC,
 2020 WL 831578 (D.N.J. Feb. 20, 2020) 27

Mueller Co. v. U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co.,
 2003 WL 22272135 (D.N.H. Oct. 2, 2003) 25

Murphy Tugboat Co. v. Crowley,
 658 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1981) 11

Nanometrics, Inc. v. Optical Sol’ns, Inc.,
 2019 WL 1048253 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2019)..... 25

New England Gen-Connect, LLC v. US Carburetion, Inc.,
 2019 WL 1332891 (D. Mass. Mar. 25, 2019)..... 25

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litig.,
 2011 WL 1398485 (D. Me. Apr. 13, 2011) 34

In re Novartis & Par Antitrust Litig.,
 2019 WL 3841711 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2019)..... 9, 31

Omnicare, Inc. v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.,
 629 F.3d 697 (7th Cir. 2011) 19, 22

In re Opana ER Antitrust Litig.,
 162 F. Supp. 3d 704 (N.D. Ill. 2016) 31

State ex rel. Palumbo v. Graley’s Body Shop, Inc.,
 425 S.E.2d 177 (W. Va. 1992)..... 26

Phillips v. Philip Morris Cos. Inc.,
 290 F.R.D. 476 (N.D. Ohio 2013) 34

Racher v. Westlake Nursing Home Ltd. P’ship,
 871 F.3d 1152 (10th Cir. 2017) 29

Reading Indus., Inc. v. Kennecott Copper Corp.,
 631 F.2d 10 (2d Cir. 1980)..... 30

In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.,
 2013 WL 1431756 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 9, 2013)..... 25

In re Restasis (Cyclosporine Ophthalmic Emulsion) Antitrust Litig.,
 355 F. Supp. 3d 145 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 34

Rodriguez v. Anselmo, Lindberg & Assocs., LLC,
 2019 WL 4189468 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 4, 2019) 13

S. Pac. Commc’ns Co. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
 556 F. Supp. 825 (D.D.C. 1982) 12

Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.,
 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011) 29, 30

Schoenbaum v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.,
 517 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (E.D. Mo. 2007)..... 26

SCVNGR, Inc. v eCharge Licensing, LLC,
 2014 WL 4804738 (D. Mass. Sept. 25, 2014) 24

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... *passim*

Sickles v. Cabot Corp.,
 877 A.2d 267 (N.J. App. Ct. 2005) 9

In re Solodyn (Mincocyclin Hydrochloride) Antitrust Litig.,
 2015 WL 5458570 (D. Mass. Sept. 16, 2015) 31

Stanley Danielkiewicz v. Whirlpool Corp.,
 426 F. Supp. 3d 426 (E.D. Mich. 2019)..... 31

Stanley v. Gilead Sciences,
 2020 WL 1032320 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 3, 2020)..... 31

Stanley v. Huntington Nat’l Bank,
 492 Fed. App’x 456 (4th Cir. 2012) 34

State Farm Life Ins. Co. v. Jonas,
 775 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2014) 29, 30

In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.,
 64 F. Supp. 3d 665 (E.D. Pa. 2014) 9

Sun Dun, Inc. of Wash. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 770 F. Supp. 285 (D. Md. 1991)..... 26

In re Target Corp. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
 66 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Minn. 2014)..... 31

In re TD Bank, N.A.,
 150 F. Supp. 3d 593 (D.S.C. 2015)..... 31

Technical Learning Collective, Inc. v. Daimler-Benz Aktiengesellschaft,
 1980 WL 1943 (D. Md. Aug. 28, 1980) 8

Uncle Henry’s Inc. v. Plaut Consulting Co.,
 399 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 24

Valspar Corp. v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.,
 873 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 22

Walton v. Trans Union, LLC,
 2008 WL 2038598 (S.D. Ind. May 12, 2008)..... 16

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
 260 F.R.D. 143 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 27

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
 756 F. Supp.2d 670 (E.D. Pa. 2010) 31

Wilcox Indus. Corp. v. Hansen,
 870 F. Supp. 2d 296 (D.N.H. 2012)..... 25

Wilson v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.,
 2018 WL 4623539 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2018) 34

Statutes

740 ILCS 10/7..... 27

740 ILCS 10/7(3)..... 30

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-1415(A)..... 32

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6–1–105 26

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-113(2)..... 27

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 480-13.3(a)..... 34

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 480-13.3, N.J..... 32

Mass. Gen. Laws Ch. 93A, § 11 24

Minn. Stat. § 325D.44 subd. 1 26

Minn. Stat. § 325F.69 26

N.D. Cent. Code § 51–15–02..... 26

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:2..... 25

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 57-12-3 27

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 598.0977 27

S.C. Code Ann. § 39-5-140(a) 27

S.D. Codified Laws § 37-24-1 27

Utah Code § 76-10-3109(9)..... 32

W. Va. Code § 46A-6-106(c)..... 32

W. Va. Stat. § 46A-6-102(2)..... 27

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 28, 29, 32, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 30

N.Y. CPLR § 901..... 30
